

**Purchasing Divison** 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

State of West Virginia Request for Quotation 09 - Construction

Proc Folder: 666244

Doc Description: ADDENDUM 1-HVAC MAINTENANCE AND REPAIR -MORGANTOWN

Proc Type: Central Master Agreement

Version Solicitation Closes Solicitation No Date Issued 2 0439 EBA2000000019 CRFQ 2020-01-08 2020-01-22 13:30:00

BID RECEIVING LOCATION

**BID CLERK** 

DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION

PURCHASING DIVISION

2019 WASHINGTON ST E

CHARLESTON

25305 W

US

VENDOR

Vendor Name, Address and Telephone Number:

HE NEUMANN CO 1410 6TH AVENUE

CHARLESTON , WV 25387

(304) 345-5580

2020 JAN 22 AM 10: 37

W PURCHASING

FOR INFORMATION CONTACT THE BUYER

Dusly J Smith (304) 558-2063 dusty.j.smith@wv.gov

Signature X Couc

FEIN# 55-0243140 DATE 01/24/2020

ADDITION	AL INFORMATION	J.

ADDENDUM 1 IS ISSUED FOR THE FOLLOWING REASONS:

- 1. ATTACHMENT OF THE PRE-BID SIGN-IN SHEETS.
- 2. ATTAHCMENT OF EXHIBIT B AGENCY FACILITIES AND UNITS, ATTACHMENT 1.

The West Virginia Purchasing Division is soliciting bids on behalf of the Agency, The West Virginia Educational Broadcasting Authority (EBA) to establish an Open-End contract for HVAC Maintenance at the agency's locations within the MORGANTOWN, WV. Region per the specifications and Terms and Conditions as attached hereto.

QUESTIONS REGARDING THE SOLICITATION MUST BE SUBMITTED IN WRITING TO DUSTY. J. SMITH@WV.GOV PRIOR TO THE QUESTION PERIOD DEADLINE CONTAINED IN THE INSTRUCTIONS TO VENDORS SUBMITTING BIDS.

INVOICE TO		SHIP TO.	
CHIEF FINANCIAL OFFICER EDUCATIONAL BROADCASTING		PURCHASING ADMINISTR	RATOR
		EDUCATIONAL BROADCA	ASTING
124 INDUSTRIAL PARI	KRD	600 CAPITOL ST	
BEAVER	WV 25813	CHARLESTON	WV 25301-1223
us		us	

Line	Comm Ln Desc	Q(y	Unit Issue	Unit Price	Total Price
1	HVAC MAINTENANCE AND REPAI	R			
	SERVICES	1	1	\$28,400,00	\$28,400,00

Comm Code	Manufacturer	Specification	Model #	W
72101511				

### Extended Description:

HVAC MAINTENANCE AND REPAIR SERVICES

### SCHEDULE OF EVENTS

Line	Event	<b>Event Date</b>
1	MANDATORY PRE-BID MEETING AT 2PM	2020-01-07
2	TECHNICAL QUESTIONS DUE AT 10AM	2020-01-10

### ADDITIONAL TERMS AND CONDITIONS (Construction Contracts Only)

1. CONTRACTOR'S LICENSE: West Virginia Code § 21-11-2 requires that all persons desiring to perform contracting work in this state be licensed. The West Virginia Contractors Licensing Board is empowered to issue the contractor's license. Applications for a contractor's license may be made by contacting the West Virginia Division of Labor. West Virginia Code § 21-11-11 requires any prospective Vendor to include the contractor's license number on its bid. If an apparent low bidder fails to submit a license number in accordance with this section, the Purchasing Division will promptly request by telephone and electronic mail that the low bidder and the second low bidder provide the license number within one business day of the request. Failure of the bidder to provide the license number within one business day of receiving the request shall result in disqualification of the bid. Vendors should include a contractor's license number in the space provided below.

Contractor's Name:	HE NEUMANN	N CO
Contractor's License	No.: WV- 00000	04

The apparent successful Vendor must furnish a copy of its contractor's license prior to the issuance of a contract award document.

- 2. DRUG-FREE WORKPLACE AFFIDAVIT: W. Va. Code § 21-1D-5 provides that any solicitation for a public improvement contract requires each Vendor that submits a bid for the work to submit an affidavit that the Vendor has a written plan for a drug-free workplace policy. If the affidavit is not submitted with the bid submission, the Purchasing Division shall promptly request by telephone and electronic mail that the low bidder and second low bidder provide the affidavit within one business day of the request. Failure to submit the affidavit within one business day of receiving the request shall result in disqualification of the bid. To comply with this law, Vendor should complete the enclosed drug-free workplace affidavit and submit the same with its bid. Failure to submit the signed and notarized drugfree workplace affidavit or a similar affidavit that fully complies with the requirements of the applicable code, within one business day of being requested to do so shall result in disqualification of Vendor's bid. Pursuant to W. Va. Code 21-1D-2(b) and (k), this provision does not apply to public improvement contracts the value of which is \$100,000 or less or temporary or emergency repairs.
- 2.1. DRUG-FREE WORKPLACE POLICY: Pursuant to W. Va. Code § 21-1D-4, Vendor and its subcontractors must implement and maintain a written drug-free workplace policy that complies with said article. The awarding public authority shall cancel this contract if: (1) Vendor fails to implement and maintain a written drug-free workplace policy described in the preceding paragraph, (2) Vendor fails to provide information regarding implementation of its drug-free workplace policy at the request of the public authority; or (3) Vendor provides to the public authority false information regarding the contractor's drug-free workplace policy.

Pursuant to W. Va. Code 21-1D-2(b) and (k), this provision does not apply to public improvement contracts the value of which is \$100,000 or less or temporary or emergency repairs.

### Subcontractor List Submission (Construction Contracts Only)

Bidder's Name:	HE NEUMANN CO	managadan Marilla saya aya ana ananang	
Check this b	ox if no subcontractors will per	form more than \$25,000.00 of work to complete the	
Subcontractor Name		License Number if Required by W. Va. Code § 21-11-1 et. seq.	
N/A			
	200		
*		45-110-1-1-1-1-1-1-1-1-1-1-1-1-1-1-1-1-1-	
	e		
and the second s			

Attach additional pages if necessary

**DESIGNATED CONTACT:** Vendor appoints the individual identified in this Section as the Contract Administrator and the initial point of contact for matters relating to this Contract.

	Eric Humphrey MSR
	(Name, Title)
	ERIC HUMPHREY MAINTENANCE SALES REP
	(Printed Name and Title)
(	1410 6TH AVENUE CHARLESTON, WV 25387 (Address) (304) 345-5580 / (304)345-5543
	(Phone Number) / (Fax Number) EHUMPHREY@HENEUMANN.COM
	(email address)

CERTIFICATION AND SIGNATURE: By signing below, or submitting documentation through wvOASIS, I certify that I have reviewed this Solicitation in its entirety; that I understand the requirements, terms and conditions, and other information contained herein; that this bid, offer or proposal constitutes an offer to the State that cannot be unilaterally withdrawn; that the product or service proposed meets the mandatory requirements contained in the Solicitation for that product or service, unless otherwise stated herein; that the Vendor accepts the terms and conditions contained in the Solicitation, unless otherwise stated herein; that I am submitting this bid, offer or proposal for review and consideration; that I am authorized by the vendor to execute and submit this bid, offer, or proposal, or any documents related thereto on vendor's behalf; that I am authorized to bind the vendor in a contractual relationship; and that to the best of my knowledge, the vendor has properly registered with any State agency that may require registration.

HE NEUMANN CO	
(Company)	***************************************
Eng burgshy	
(Authorized Signature) (Representative Name, Title)	
ERIC HUMPHREY MAINTENANCE SALES REP	
(Printed Name and Title of Authorized Representative)	
01/22/20	
(Date)	
(304) 345-5580 / (304) 345-5543	n-a-ab - houselessensensensensensensen
(Phone Number) (Fax Number)	

# ADDENDUM ACKNOWLEDGEMENT FORM SOLICITATION NO.:

Instructions: Please acknowledge receipt of all addenda issued with this solicitation by completing this addendum acknowledgment form. Check the box next to each addendum received and sign below. Failure to acknowledge addenda may result in bid disqualification.

Acknowledgment: I hereby acknowledge receipt of the following addenda and have made the necessary revisions to my proposal, plans and/or specification, etc.

Addendum Numbers Received: (Check the box next to each addendum	m received)
Addendum No. 1 Addendum No. 2 Addendum No. 3 Addendum No. 4 Addendum No. 5	☐ Addendum No. 6 ☐ Addendum No. 7 ☐ Addendum No. 8 ☐ Addendum No. 9 ☐ Addendum No. 10
I further understand that any verbal re- discussion held between Vendor's rep	e receipt of addenda may be cause for rejection of this bid presentation made or assumed to be made during any oral resentatives and any state personnel is not binding. Only added to the specifications by an official addendum is
HE NEUMANN CO Company	
Authorized Signature	
01/11/10 Date	pAlmoteles A
NOTE: This addendum acknowledgem document processing.	ent should be submitted with the bid to expedite

### State of West Virginia Purchasing Division

## CERTIFIED DRUG-FREE WORKPLACE REPORT COVERSHEET

In accordance with West Virginia Code § 21-1D-7b, no less than once per year, or upon completion of the project, every contractor shall provide a certified report to the public authority which let the contract. That report must include each of the items identified below in the Required Report Content section.

<u>Instructions:</u> Vendor should complete this coversheet, attach it to the required report, and submit it to the appropriate location as follows: For contracts more than \$25,000, the report should be malled to the West Virginia Purchasing Division at 2019 Washington Street East, Charleston, WV 25305. For contracts of \$25,000 or less, the vendor should mail the report to the public authority issuing the contract.

or less, the vendor should mall the report to the public authority issuing the contract.			
Contract Ider	tification:		
Contract Num	oer:		
Contract Purpo	)\$3;		
Informa 21-1D-1  Name of success  Average	each box as an indication that the required in tion indicating the education and training set is was provided; of the laboratory certified by the United States for that performs the drug tests; or number of employees in connection with the st results for the following categories including tests: (A) Pre-employment and new hires;	ude each of the items listed below. The vendor formation has been included in the attached report.  The vendor formation has been included in the attached report.  The vendor report.  Th	
Vendor Contac	t information:		
	HE NEUMANN CO	Vendor Telephone: (304)345-5580	
/endor Address	1410 6TH AVENUE	Vendor Fax: (304)345-5543	
	CHARLESTON, WV 25387	Vendor E-Mail: EHUMPHREY@HENEUMANN.COM	



## State of West Virginia DRUG FREE WORKPLACE CONFORMANCE AFFIDAVIT West Virginia Code §21-1D-5

STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA,
COUNTY OF OHIO , TO-WIT:
I,ERIC HUMPHREY, after being first duly sworn, depose and state as follows:
1. I am an employee of HE NEUMANN CO ; and, (Company Name)
2. I do hereby attest that HE NEUMANN CO
(Company Name)
maintains a written plan for a drug-free workplace policy and that such plan and policy are in compliance with West Virginia Code §21-1D.
The above statements are sworn to under the penalty of perjury.
Printed Name: ERIC HUMPHREY
Signature: Perc Humpley
Title: MAINTENANCE SALES REP
Company Name: HE NEUMANN CO
Date: 01/22/20
Taken, subscribed and sworn to before me this $\frac{\lambda \lambda^{nd}}{day}$ of $\sqrt{300000000000000000000000000000000000$
By Commission expires 6/3/303
OFFICIAL SEAL  Joshua H Baxter  Notary Public  State of West Virginis  My Commission Expires  June 02, 2021  100 Middle Creek Rd
Triadelphia, WV 26059

Rev. July 7, 2017

## STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA Purchasing Division

### **PURCHASING AFFIDAVIT**

CONSTRUCTION CONTRACTS: Under W. Vs. Code § 5-22-1(i), the contracting public entity shall not award a construction contract to any bidder that is known to be in default on any monetary obligation owed to the state or a political subdivision of the state, including, but not ilmited to, obligations related to payroll taxes, property taxes, sales and use taxes, fire service fees, or other fines or fees.

ALL CONTRACTS: Under W. Va. Code §5A-3-10a, no contract or renewal of any contract may be awarded by the state or any of its political subdivisions to any vendor or prospective vendor when the vendor or prospective vendor or a related party to the vendor or prospective vendor is a debtor and: (1) the debt owed is an amount greater than one thousand dollars in the aggregate; or (2) the debtor is in employer default.

EXCEPTION: The prohibition listed above does not apply where a vendor has contested any tex administered pursuant to chapter eleven of the W. Ve. Code, workers' compensation premium, permit fee or environmental fee or assessment and the matter has not become final or where the vendor has entered into a payment plan or agreement and the vendor is not in default of any of the provisions of such plan or agreement.

#### DEFINITIONS:

"Debt" means any assessment, premium, penalty, fine, tax or other amount of money owed to the state or any of its political subdivisions because of a judgment, fine, permit violation, license assessment, defaulted workers' compensation premium, penalty or other assessment presently delinquent or due and required to be paid to the state or any of its political subdivisions, including any interest or additional penalties accrued thereon.

"Employer default" means having an outstanding balance or liability to the old fund or to the uninsured employers' fund or being in policy default, as defined in W. Vs. Code § 23-2c-2, failure to maintain mandatory workers' compensation coverage, or fallure to fully meet its obligations as a workers' compensation self-insured employer. An employer is not in employer default if it has entered into a repayment agreement with the insurance Commissioner and remains in compliance with the obligations under the repayment agreement.

"Related party" means a party, whether an individual, corporation, partnership, association, limited liability company or any other form or business association or other entity whatsoever, related to any vander by blood, marriage, ownership or contract through which the party has a relationship of ownership or other interest with the vender so that the party will actually or by effect receive or control a portion of the benefit, profit or other consideration from performance of a vender contract with the party receiving an amount that meets or exceed five percent of the total contract amount.

AFFIRMATION: By signing this form, the vendor's authorized signer affirms and acknowledges under penalty of law for false swearing (W. Va. Code §81-6-3) that: (1) for construction contracts, the vendor is not in default on any monetary obligation owed to the state or a political subdivision of the state, and (2) for all other contracts, that neither vendor nor any related party owe a debt as defined above and that neither vendor nor any related party are in employer default as defined above, unless the debt or employer default is permitted under the exception above.

# WITNESS THE FOLLOWING SIGNATURE: Vendor's Name: HE NEUMANN CO Authorized Signature: Proceedings of Market Date: Market D

My Commission Express June 02, 2021 100 Middle Cinek Rd Triadelphia, WV 26059

The West Virginia Educational
Broadcasting Authority
Agency
REQ.P.O#\_CRFQ\_0439
EBA2000000019

### **BID BOND**

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS, That we, the undersigned.	
of 100 Middle Creek Rd, Triadelphia,	W.Vas Principal, and Cincinnati Insurance Co
	rganized and existing under the laws of the State of
Ohio with its principal office in the City of Fairfield	, as Surety, are held and firmly bound unto the State
of West Virginia, as Obligee, in the penal sum of Twenty-eight tho	usend four hundred the payment of which.
well and truly to be made, we jointly and severally bind ourselves, our heirs, ad-	
	,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,
The Condition of the above obligation is such that whereas the Pri	ncipal has submitted to the Purchasing Section of the
Department of Administration a certain bid or proposal, attached hereto and ma	
HVAC Maintenance and Repair Services	
	the Will resolve consequences
NOW THEREFORE,	
(a) If said bid shall be rejected, or	
(b) If said bid shall be accepted and the Principal shall enter	nto a contract in accordance with the bld or proposal
attached hereto and shall furnish any other bonds and insurance required by the	
the agreement created by the acceptance of said bid, then this obligation shall the full force and effect. It is expressly understood and agreed that the liability of	
event, exceed the penal amount of this obligation as herein stated.	the result of the second secon
The Surety, for the value received, hereby stipulates and agrees that the way impaired or affected by any extension of the time within which the Obliging	
walve notice of any such extension.	so may accept soon but, and said surety uses hereby
WITNESS, the following signatures and seals of Principal and Surety,	
Surety, or by Principal individually if Principal is an individual, this $21\mathrm{st}$ day of	<u>January</u> , 20 <u>20</u> .
Principal Seal	H. E. Neumann Company
	(Name of Principal)
	By Comiti
u 1973	(Must be President, Vice President, or
A STATE OF THE STA	Duly Authorized Agent)
That the state of	PLESIOGNT
Mari an	(Title)
	Cincinnati Insurance Company
Surety Seal	(Name of Surety)
	(Hating on Octob)
4 1	Attorney-in-Fact

IMPORTANT – Surety executing bonds must be licensed in West Virginia to transact surety insurance, must affix its seal, and must attach a power of attorney with its seal affixed.

### THE CINCINNATI INSURANCE COMPANY

Fairfield, Ohio

### POWER OF ATTORNEY

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS: That THE CINCINNATI INSURANCE COMPANY, a corporation organized under the laws of the State of Ohio, and having its principal office in the City of Fairfield, Ohio, does hereby constitute and appoint

Brett A. Andrews and Brenda Snyder

Wheeling, West Virginia of

its true and lawful Attorney(s)-in-Fact to sign, execute, seal and deliver on its behalf as Surety, and as its act and deed, any and all bonds, policies, undertakings, or other like instruments, as follows:

Any such obligations in the United States, up to

Ten Million and No/100 Dollars (\$10,000,000.00).

This appointment is made under and by authority of the following resolution passed by the Board of Directors of said Company at a meeting held in the principal office of the Company, a quorum being present and voting, on the 6th day of December, 1958, which resolution is still in effect:

"RESOLVED, that the President or any Vice President be hereby authorized, and empowered to appoint Attorneys-in-Fact of the Company to execute any and all bonds, policies, undertakings, or other like instruments on behalf of the Corporation, and may authorize any officer or any such Attorney-in-Fact to affix the corporate seal; and may with or without cause modify or revoke any such appointment or authority. Any such writings so executed by such Attorneys-in-Fact shall be binding upon the Company as if they had been duly executed and acknowledged by the regularly elected officers of the Company."

This Power of Attorney is signed and sealed by facsimile under and by the authority of the following Resolution adopted by the Board of Directors of the Company at a meeting duly called and held on the 7th day of December, 1973.

"RESOLVED, that the signature of the President or a Vice President and the seal of the Company may be affixed by facsimile on any power of attorney granted, and the signature of the Secretary or Assistant Secretary and the seal of the Company may be affixed by facsimile to any certificate of any such power and any such power of certificate bearing such facsimile signature and seal shall be valid and binding on the Company. Any such power so executed and sealed and certified by certificate so executed and sealed shall, with respect to any bond or undertaking to which it is attached, continue to be valid and binding on the Company."

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, THE CINCINNATI INSURANCE COMPANY has caused these presents to be sealed with its corporate seal, duly attested by its Senior Vice President this 19th day of December, 2018.

STATE OF OHIO COUNTY OF BUTLER THE CINCINNATI INSURANCE COMPANY

On this 19th day of December, 2018, before me came the above-named Vice President of THE CINCINNATI INSURANCE COMPANY, to me personally known to be the officer described herein, and acknowledged that the seal affixed to the preceding instrument is the corporate seal of said Company and the corporate seal and the signature of the officer were duly affixed and subscribed to said instrument by the authority and direction of said corporation.

KEITH COLLETT, Attorney at Law NOTARY PUBLIC - STATE OF OHIO My commission has no expiration date. Section 147,03 O.R.C.

I, the undersigned Secretary or Assistant Secretary of THE CINCINNATI INSURANCE COMPANY, hereby certify that the above is a true and correct copy of the Original Power of Attorney issued by said Company, and do hereby further certify that the said Power of Attorney is still in full force and effect.

GIVEN under my hand and seal of said Company at Fairfield, Ohio.

) ss:

CORPORATE

this

BN-1005 (4/19)



### CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE

DATE (MM/DD/YYYY) 10/25/2019

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER.

16	MPORTANT: If the certificate holder is SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to his certificate does not confer rights to	the	terms	s and conditions of the po	olicy, ce	ertain policie:	DDITIONAL II	NSURED provisions or be an endorsement. A sta	e endor tement	sed. on	
$\overline{}$					CONTACT Brenda Snyder						
PRODUCER- Glessner Wharton & Andrews Insurance, LLC						PHOME (204) 242-2073					
208	4 National Road				(A/C, No, Ext): (304) 243-9071 (A/C, No): (3						
<del></del>					INSURER(S) AFFORDING COVERAGE NAIC						
Wh	eeling			WV 26003	INSURER A: Motorists Mutual-Insurance Company					14621 12372	
INSURED						INSURER B : Brickstreet					
	H E Neumann Company				INSURI						
I t						INSURER D:					
	Triadelphia			WV 26059	INSURE						
CO		TIFIC	ATE	NIMBER- CL181220043	1			REVISION NUMBER:			
THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD INDICATED. NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN. THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS,											
INSR	KCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH PO		S. LIM		KEDU	POLICY EFF	POLICY EXP (MM/DD/YYYY)	1,000	re		
LTR	TYPE OF INSURANCE		WVD	POLICY NUMBER		POLICY EFF (MM/DD/YYYY)	(MM/DD/YYYY)	LIMIT	\$ 1,00	0.000	
	CLAIMS-MADE CCUR							DAMAGE TO RENTED PREMISES (Ea occurrence)	\$ 1,00 \$ 300,		
	CLAIMS-MADE X OCCUR							MED EXP (Any one person)	s 10,0	00	
Α		Y		3330872040		01/01/2019	01/01/2020	PERSONAL & ADV INJURY		0,000	
^		١.		0000012040				GENERAL AGGREGATE	\$ 2,00		
	GEN'LAGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER:			91				PRODUCTS - COMP/OP AGG		0,000	
	POLICY PRO-							PRODUCTO- BOMILTOL TAGO	\$		
	AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY							COMBINED SINGLE LIMIT (Ea accident)	\$ 1,00	0,000	
	ANY AUTO OWNED SCHEDULED Y							BODILY INJURY (Per person)	\$		
A			v	3330872040		01/01/2019	01/01/2020	BODILY INJURY (Per accident) \$			
	AUTOS ONLY AUTOS NON-OWNED		0000072010		0,,0,,20			PROPERTY DAMAGE &			
	AUTOS ONLY AUTOS ONLY		-					(Per accident)	sent)		
	X UMBRELLA LIAB X OCCUR	-	-	3330872040		01/01/2019	01/01/2020	EACH OCCURRENCE	s 10,0	00,000	
Α	EXCESS LIAB CLAIMS-MADE	Υ						AGGREGATE	10.00		
	DED RETENTION \$				1				\$1		
245	WORKERS COMPENSATION							X PER OTH-			
- 1	AND EMPLOYERS' LIABILITY  ANY PROPRIETOR/PARTNER/EXECUTIVE			14/07/07/04/0		04/04/0040	01/01/2020	E.L. EACH ACCIDENT	\$ 1,000		
В	OFFICER/MEMBER EXCLUDED? (Mandatory In NH)	N/A		WCB1026048		01/01/2019	01/01/2020	E.L. DISEASE - EA EMPLOYEE	\$ 1,000		
	If yes, describe under DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS below							E.L. DISEASE - POLICY LIMIT	\$ 1,000	0,000	
	DESCRIPTION OF CHERTISMON								100		
			Щ			Machael Warrans	and is security in				
	CRIPTION OF OPERATIONS / LOCATIONS / VEHICLE	\$ (AC	ORD 1	01, Additional Remarks Schedule,	may be a	nached if more sp	race is required)				
Stat	e of West Virginia is additionally insured.										
	CERTIFICATE HOLDER CANCELLATION										
CEF	RTIFICATE HOLDER	_	_								
State of West Virginia					SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, NOTICE WILL BE DELIVERED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS.						
907 Miseton Drive											
	AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE										
Parkersburg WV 26101					1663						



# WEST VIRGINIA CONTRACTOR LICENSING BOARD

# **CONTRACTOR LICENSE**

Authorized by the

West Virginia Contractor Licensing Board

Number:

WV000004

### Classification:

ELECTRICAL
GENERAL BUILDING
GENERAL ENGINEERING
HEATING, VENTILATING & COOLING
MULTIFAMILY
PIPING
PLUMBING
RESIDENTIAL
SPECIALTY

H E NEUMANN COMPANY DBA H E NEUMANN COMPANY PO BOX 6208 WHEELING, WV 26003

**Date Issued** 

**Expiration Date** 

AUGUST 07, 2019

AUGUST 07, 2020

Authorized Company Signature

Chair, West Virginia Contractor

Licensing Board

This license, or a copy thereof, must be posted in a conspicuous place at every construction site where work is being performed. This license number must appear in all advertisements, on all bid submissions and on all fully executed and binding contracts. This license cannot be assigned or transferred by licensee. Issued under provisions of West Virginia Code, Chapter 21, Article 11.

# REQUEST FOR QUOTATION RFQ EBAr68314m, HVAC Maintenance - Morgantown

### **EXHIBIT C - PRICING PAGES**

Preventlye Maintenance:				
(A) Annual Preventive Maintenance Charges (Exhibit A items 1-6)	×	1 Time per Year	22	Total Yearly Charge
<u>s 1,620</u>	x	1	=	s1,620
(B) Semi-Annual Preventive Maintenance Charges (Exhibit A items 7-9)	X	2 Times per Year	-	Total Yearly Charge
s_540	<b>X</b> .	2	***	<u>\$1,080</u>
(C) Every Other Year Preventive Maintenance Charges (Exhibit A item 10)	x	.5 Times per Year	=	Total Yearly Charge
\$_1,800	x	<b>.</b> 5	毋	s 900
		Total Yearly Preventive Maintenance Cost (A-C)		\$ 3,600
Corrective Maintenance:				
Hourly Labor Rate	x	Estimated Hours	<b>#</b>	Total Labor Cost
\$ 82	x	50	==	s 12,300
Estimated Parts Cost	x	Multiplier	<b>E</b>	Total Parts Cost
\$10,000,00	х	1.25	<b>#</b>	<u>\$ 12,500</u>
		rective Maintenance Cost (Tot otel Parts)	ai <sup>=</sup>	s_24,800
		Total Bid Co	st *	\$ 28,400

<sup>\*</sup> Total Bid Cost is calculated by adding the Total Yearly Preventive Maintenance Cost and the Total Corrective Maintenance Cost.